

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17290 of 2023**

=====

BAHADURBHAI SUKJIBHAI RATHVA (L H OF LATE. SUKJIBHAI  
GAMABHAI RATHVA )

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MS PRACHITI V SHAH(9990) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1  
for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

MR JAY TRIVEDI ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the  
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**

**Date : 16/10/2023**

**ORAL ORDER**

**NOTICE** returnable on 26.10.2023.

Direct service is permitted.

**(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)**

Pallavi