

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17290 of 2023**

=====

BAHADURBHAI SUKJIBHAI RATHVA (L H OF LATE. SUKJIBHAI GAMABHAI  
RATHVA )

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MS PRACHITI V SHAH(9990) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1  
ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the  
Respondent(s) No. 1  
NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK**

**Date : 05/05/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. On 08.04.2025, the Coordinate Bench of this Court has passed the following order:-

“By the affidavit-in-reply and Annexure -R2 (colly) thereto, the respondent No.2 has submitted an order dated 16.12.2024, which is an order of grant of quarry lease in favour of one Desai Nitinbhai Limbabhai upon satisfactory completion of all requirements of Acts and Rules. The said affidavit does not deal with the order dated 15.11.2016, except that there is a typographical error in the order dated 09.12.2024 of this Court. The respondent No.2 is directed to file an affidavit detailing out the events leading to passing of the order dated 16.12.2024. The respondent No.2 shall also remain present in the Court along with the original file of the said grant of lease on the next date of hearing.

List the matter to 02.05.2025.”

2. Today, respondent No.2 - Collector is personally remain on virtual mode. Now, presence of respondent No.2 is time being dispensed with and if presence of respondent No.2 is required, necessary order will be passed. The matter is adjourned to **11.06.2026**.

V.R. PANCHAL

**(HEMANT M. PRACHCHAK,J)**